

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN

RED CLIFF BAND OF LAKE SUPERIOR CHIPPEWA INDIANS OF WISCONSIN, a federally recognized Indian tribe, on its own behalf and as *parens patriae* for its members,

BAD RIVER BAND OF THE LAKE SUPERIOR TRIBE OF CHIPPEWA INDIANS OF THE BAD RIVER RESERVATION, a federally recognized Indian tribe, on its own behalf and as *parens patriae* for its members,

LAC COURTE OREILLES BAND OF LAKE SUPERIOR CHIPPEWA INDIANS OF WISCONSIN, a federally recognized Indian tribe, on its own behalf and as *parens patriae* for its members,

LAC DU FLAMBEAU BAND OF LAKE SUPERIOR CHIPPEWA INDIANS OF THE LAC DU FLAMBEAU RESERVATION OF WISCONSIN, a federally recognized Indian tribe, on its own behalf and as *parens patriae* for its members,

ST. CROIX CHIPPEWA INDIANS OF WISCONSIN, a federally recognized Indian tribe, on its own behalf and as *parens patriae* for its members, and

SOKAOGON CHIPPEWA COMMUNITY, a federally recognized Indian tribe, on its own behalf and as *parens patriae* for its members,

Plaintiffs,

-v.-

PRESTON D. COLE, in his official capacity as the Secretary of the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources,

DR. FREDERICK PREHN, in his official capacity as a person who claims to be, and is acting as, both the Chair and a member of the Wisconsin Natural Resources Board,

Civil Case No.: 3:21-cv-00597

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
A PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION PURSUANT TO
FED. R. CIV. P. 65**

GREGORY KAZMIERSKI, in his official capacity as the Vice Chair and a member of the Wisconsin Natural Resources Board,

BILL SMITH, in his official capacity as the Secretary and a member of the Wisconsin Natural Resources Board,

SHARON ADAMS, in her official capacity as a member of the Wisconsin Natural Resources Board,

WILLIAM BRUINS, in his official capacity as a member of the Wisconsin Natural Resources Board,

TERRY HILGENBERG, in his official capacity as a member of the Wisconsin Natural Resources Board,

MARCY WEST, in her official capacity as a member of the Wisconsin Natural Resources Board,

Defendants.

PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

STANDARD FOR ISSUANCE OF A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION3

ARGUMENT.....4

I. THE OJIBWE TRIBES ARE LIKELY TO PREVAIL ON THE MERITS OF THEIR CLAIMS THAT THE PLANNED NOVEMBER 2021 WOLF HUNT VIOLATES TRIBAL TREATY RIGHTS.4

 A. Defendants Purposefully Discriminated Against The Ojibwe Tribes In Setting The November Wolf Hunt Quota.6

 B. Defendants Set A Wolf-Hunting Quota That Is Not Based On Sound Biological Principles.....8

 C. Defendants’ Practices and Lack of Safeguards Show That They Will Not Manage The November Wolf Hunt In A Manner That Will Protect The Tribal Share.....13

II. INJUNCTIVE RELIEF IS NECESSARY TO PREVENT IRREPARABLE HARM.....18

 A. Injunctive Relief Is Necessary To Prevent Irreparable Harm To Treaty Rights And Tribal Sovereignty.18

 B. Injunctive Relief Is Necessary To Prevent Irreparable Harm To Wolves And Corresponding Harms To The Ojibwe Tribes And Their Members.....22

III. THE BALANCE OF HARMS AND PUBLIC INTEREST FAVOR AN INJUNCTION.....26

CONCLUSION.....29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alliance for Wild Rockies v. Marten</i> , 253 F. Supp. 3d 1108 (D. Mont. 2017).....	24
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Village of Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987).....	22
<i>Cassell v. Snyders</i> , 990 F.3d 539 (7th Cir. 2021)	3
<i>Colville Confederated Tribes v. Walton</i> , 647 F.2d 42 (9th Cir. 1981)	16
<i>Confederated Tribes and Bands of Yakama Nation v. U.S. Dep’t. of Agric.</i> , No. CV-10-3050-EFS, 2010 WL 3434091 (E.D. Wa. Aug. 30, 2010).....	18, 19, 28
<i>Denny v. Health and Social Services Board</i> , 285 F. Supp. 526 (E.D. Wis. 1968).....	3
<i>Fund for Animals v. Clark</i> , 27 F. Supp. 2d 8 (D.D.C. 1998).....	23, 24, 26
<i>Fund for Animals v. Espy</i> , 814 F. Supp. 142 (D.D.C. 1993).....	23, 24, 26
<i>Fund for Animals v. Norton</i> , 281 F. Supp. 2d 209 (D.D.C. 2003).....	23, 27
<i>Habitat Educ. Center, Inc. v. Bosworth</i> , 363 F. Supp. 2d 1090 (E.D. Wis. 2005).....	22, 26, 28
<i>Lac Courte Oreilles Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians v. State of Wis.</i> , 668 F. Supp. 1233 (W.D. Wis. 1987)	5, 8, 16
<i>Lac Courte Oreilles Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians v. State of Wisconsin</i> , 653 F. Supp. 1420 (W.D. Wis. 1987)	4
<i>Lac Courte Oreilles Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians v. State of Wisconsin</i> , 707 F. Supp. 1034 (W.D. Wis. 1989)	9, 16, 20

Lac Courte Oreilles Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians v. State of Wisconsin,
769 F.3d 543 (7th Cir. 2014)26

Lac Courte Oreilles Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians v. State of Wisconsin,
775 F. Supp. 321 (W.D. Wis. 1991)4, 8, 12, 17

Lac Courte Oreilles Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians v. Voigt,
700 F.2d 341 (7th Cir. 1983)4, 17

Lac Courte Oreilles Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians v. Wisconsin,
740 F. Supp. 1400 (W.D. Wis. 1990)5, 9, 19

Lac du Flambeau Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians v. Stop Treaty Abuse-Wisconsin, Inc.,
759 F. Supp. 1339 (W.D. Wis. 1991)19

LeClair v. Swift,
76 F. Supp. 729 (E.D. Wis. 1948).....28

Mashpee Wampanoag Tribe v. Bernhardt,
2020 WL 3034854 (D.D.C. June 5, 2020).....20

Massachusetts v. E.P.A.,
549 U.S. 497 (2007).....20

Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians,
526 U.S. 172 (1999).....4

Muckleshoot Indian Tribe v. Hall,
698 F. Supp. 1504 (W.D. Wash. 1988).....28

Nat’l Wildlife Fed. v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.,
886 F.3d 803 (9th Cir. 2018)24

Prairie Band of Potawatomi Indians v. Pierce,
253 F.3d 1234 (10th Cir. 2001)20, 28

Puyallup Tribe v. Dept. of Game of Wash.,
391 U.S. 392 (1968).....5

Scherr v. Volpe,
466 F.2d 1027 (7th Cir. 1972)3

Sierra Club v. Franklin Cty Power of Illinois,
546 F.3d 918 (7th Cir. 2008)22

<i>State v. Erickson</i> , 101 Wis.2d 224, 303 N.W.2d 850 (Wis. Ct. App. 1981).....	28, 29
<i>U.S. v. Washington</i> , 384 F. Supp. 312 (W.D. Wash. 1974).....	18
<i>United States v. Bouchard</i> , 464 F. Supp. 1316 (W.D. Wis. 1978)	17
<i>United States v. Michigan</i> , 534 F. Supp. 668 (W.D. Mich. 1982)	18, 28
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 853 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2017)	8, 16
<i>Ute Indian Tribe v. Utah</i> , 790 F.3d 1000 (10th Cir. 2015) (Gorsuch, J.).....	20
<i>Washington v. Wash. State Com. Passenger Fishing Vessel Ass’n</i> , 443 U.S. 658 (1979).....	4, 5, 17
<i>Wayne Chem., Inc. v. Columbus Agency Serv. Corp.</i> , 567 F.2d 692 (7th Cir. 1977)	3
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	3
<i>Wisconsin Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	27, 28
<i>Wisconsin Heritages, Inc. v. Harris</i> , 476 F. Supp. 300 (E.D. Wis. 1979).....	3
Statutes	
Wis. Stat. §§ 23.09(1)-(2)	20
Wis. Stat. § 29.185(1m).....	28
Wis. Stat. § 29.185(5)(c).....	14
Wis. Stat. § 29.185(6)(a)(2), (c)(1).....	14
Other Authorities	
85 Fed. Reg. 69,778 (Nov. 3, 2020).....	27
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 65(c)	3

U.S. Const. art. VI, § 2.....4, 28
Wis. Admin. Code § NR 10.145(8)14
